RESOLUTION RELATIVE TO THE RELOCATION OF THE SEABOARD AIR LINE RAILROAD FREIGHT STATION AND FACILITIES.

RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte that in the opinion of the Council the proposed removal by Seaboard Air Line Railroad Company of its Freight Station and appurtenant facilities from their present location on the Northwesterly side of said Railroad's right-of-way between E. Fifth Street and E. Trade Street in the City of Charlotte and their relocation in the Westerly section of the City on the South side of Lawton Road about 1-tenth of a mile East of the intersection of Lawton Road with N.C. Highway No. 16, at the location more fully described in the application filed by said Railroad with the N.C. Utilities Commission for authority to so relocate same would serve the public convenience and necessity and would greatly benefit the movement of motor vehicular traffic in the heart of the downtown area of the City in which said Freight Station and appurtment facilities are presently located; and that the Council recommends that the Utilities Commission approve such application and enter an order authorizing the relocation of said Freight Station and appurtenant facilities in accordance therewith.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, on the 25th day of July, 1960, the reference having been made in Minute Book 39, at Page 495, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 34.

Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk

RESOLUTION CALLING FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE BROOKLYN AREA GENERAL NEIGHBORHOOD RENEWAL PLAN

WHEREAS, under the authority of Article 37 of Chapter 160 of the General Statutes of North Carolina and particularly Section 160-463 of the General Statutes, the Redevelopment Commission of the City of Charlotte has prepared a General Neighborhood Renewal Plan for an area known as the "Brooklyn Area".

WHEREAS, the Brooklyn Area General Neighborhood Renewal Plan has been approved by the Redevelopment Commission of the City of Charlotte and the Planning Board; and

WHEREAS, G.S. 160-463 (h) requires that the City Council hold a public hearing upon the General Neighborhood Renewal Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE:

- 1. That on 22 August, 1960, at 4:00 o'clock P.M., in the Council Chamber of the City Hall, the City Council shall hold a public hearing on the Brooklyn Area General Neighborhood Renewal Plan.
- 2. That a description of the General Neighborhood Renewal Area is as follows: -

That certain area in the City of Charlotte, County of Mecklenburg, State of North Carolina, known as "Brooklyn Area" and described as follows:

BEGINNING at the intersection of Sugar Creek with the northeasterly margin of E. Fourth Street; thence in a northwesterly direction with said margin of East Fourth Street to the northerly margin of Davidson Street; thence in a westerly direction with said margin of Davidson Street to the northeasterly margin of E. Third Street; thence in a northwesterly direction with said margin of E. Third Street to the northerly margin of S. Brevard Street; thence with said margin of S. Brevard Street in a westerly direction to the northeasterly margin of E. Stonewall Street; thence in a northwesterly direction with said margin of E. Stonewall Street to the Southern Railroad; thence in a westerly direction with the Southern Railroad to the westerly margin of Liberty Street; thence in a southerly direction with said margin of E. Liberty Street to its intersection with S. Independence Blvd.; thence in a southerly direction across S. Independence Blvd. to the common rear line between properties fronting on E. M rehead Street and properties fronting on E. Liberty Street; thence in a southerly direction with said common rear line and said common rear line projected across S. Caldwell Street to the common line at the rear of properties fronting on E. Morehead Street and at the side of property fronting on S. Caldwell St.; thence in a southerly direction along said common line to its intersection with the rear line of properties fronting on S. Caldwell St.; thence in an easterly direction with said rear line of properties fronting on S. Caldwell St. to the westerly margin of E. Vance St; thence in a southerly direction with said margin of E. Vance St. to the southerly margin of S. Davidson St; thence with said margin of S. Davidson St. in an easterly direction to the westerly margin of Star Street; thence in a southerly direction with said margin of Star Street to its intersection with the easterly margin of Kent Street; thence in a westerly direction to the rear line of property fronting on Royal Court; thence in a southerly direction with said rear property line to its intersection with the rear line of properties fronting on E. Morehead Stree; thence in a southerly direction with said rear property line extended across S. McDowell Street to the rear line of properties fronting on E. Vance St.; thence with said/property line in a southerly direction to its intersection with the rear line of properties fronting on Harding Place; thence in a northerly, northwesterly and southeasterly direction along the rear line of properties fronting on said

RESOLUTION - Continued

Harding Place and Greenwood Cliff to its intersection with Sugar Creek; thence with Sugar Creek in a northerly direction to the place of Beginning.

- 3. The General Neighborhood Renewal Plan with such maps, plans, contracts and other documents which are part of the Plan, together with the recommendation of the Planning Board and supporting data, are available for public inspection in the Office of the Director of the Redevelopment Commission of the City of Charlotte, 5th Floor, Johnston Building, and the City Manager's Office, City Hall, and shall be available from the date of this resolution until the time of the public hearing.
- 4. That this resolution shall be published at least once a week for three consecutive weeks in The Charlotte Observer, a newspaper of general circulation in the Charlotte Observer, a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Charlotte, the third publication to be not later than 9 August, 1960.

The foregoing resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, N. C., July 25, 1960.

Approved as to form:

John D. Shaw City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, on the 25th day of July, 1960, the reference having been made in Minute Book 39, at Page 496, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, beginning at Page 35.

Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk